RESOLUTION NO: _____

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH TRAVIS COUNTY REGARDING THE EAST PFLUGERVILLE PARKWAY/JESSE BOHLS ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, The Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code, authorizes governmental entities to contract with each other to perform governmental functions and services under the terms thereof; and

WHEREAS, The City of Pflugerville and Travis County are political subdivisions within the State of Texas and engaged in the provision of governmental services for the benefit of their citizens; and

WHEREAS, The City and the County desire to establish and define the roles entered into in relation to the design, construction, and maintenance of certain roadway improvements to E. Pflugerville Parkway/Jesse Bohls Drive; and

WHEREAS, Both the City of Pflugerville's Transportation Master Plan and Travis County's Transportation Blueprint show a regionally significant 4-lane divided east-west corridor extending within the City from IH35/TX-45 along Pflugerville Parkway, and continuing within the County generally along Jesse Bohls Drive with an ultimate connection to FM 1100 and Elgin, Texas; and.

WHEREAS, The City of Pflugerville and Travis County entered into an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement ("Agreement") in order to cooperate in the planning, design, and construction of improvements to a segment of this corridor extending from TX-130 to Cameron Rd; and

WHEREAS, The Project includes obtaining the required 120' right-of-way, design and construction of the curb and gutter 4-lane divided roadway with storm sewer, street lights and 10 foot wide hike and bike paths.

WHEREAS, The City of Pflugerville and Travis County anticipate applying for federal funding for this Project and intend for the Project to fall within the National Environmental Policy Act ("NEPA"); and

WHEREAS, The Agreement was for a 30 percent detailed schematic design, including utility relocation coordination, and the development of metes and bounds documents for the required right-of-way and easement acquisitions throughout the corridor extending from TX-130 to Cameron Rd; and

WHEREAS, The required number of metes and bounds documents needed for the right-of-way and easement acquisitions has exceeded the amount estimated in the Agreement and therefore an amendment to the Agreement ("Amendment") is needed to provide the additional metes and bounds documents to complete the right-of-way and easement acquisitions throughout the corridor extending from TX-130 to Cameron Rd; and

WHEREAS, The Amendment will allow the City of Pflugerville to facilitate the purchase of rightof-way and easements required to construct the roadway improvements to connect the proposed extension of East Pflugerville Parkway from the City limits to Jesse Bohls Drive on behalf of Travis County, after which the County will reimburse the City of Pflugerville for all approved costs related to the acquisition of each ROW and easement parcel within 30 days of receipt of an invoice; and

WHEREAS, The Amendment will also provide for the design and construction of roadway improvements to connect the proposed extension of East Pflugerville Parkway from Weiss Lane to the City limits, currently under design by the City of Pflugerville, to Jesse Bohls Drive on behalf of Travis County, after which the County will reimburse the City of Pflugerville for all approved costs within 30 days of receipt of an invoice; and

WHEREAS, The Travis County Commissioners Court and the Pflugerville City Council each finds that the Project will provide increased safety for persons using this corridor, facilitate the movement of people, goods, and services in the City of Pflugerville and Travis County, and benefit the residents of the City of Pflugerville and the residents of Travis County; and

WHEREAS, The Parties intend to conform this Amendment in all respects to the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Texas Government Code Section 791.001 et seq.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS:

- 1. The above recitals are hereby found to be true and correct by the City Council of the City of Pflugerville and incorporated herein for all purposes.
- 2. That the City Council authorize the City Manager to execute the First Amendment to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement with Travis County, attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

PASSED AND APPROVED this 8th day of February, 2022

CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS

By: _____ Victor Gonzales, Mayor

ATTEST:

Trista Evans, City Secretary